related risk are overseen by management. Management monitors the Group's net liquidity position through
rolling forecasts on the basis of expected cash flows.
Financing arrangements
Contractual maturity patterns of borrowings
Particulars   As At March 31, 2020

0-1 years 1-5 years Total
Long term borrowings (Including current maturity of long
tern debt) As at March 31, 2020 11,821  20,523  32,344
As at March 31, 2019 10,470  32,354  42,824

Annual Report 2019-20

103

Contractual maturity patterns of Financial Liabilities
Particulars As At March 31, As At March 31,

2020  2019
0-12 Months 0-12 Months

Trade Payable  10,256  9,443
Other financial liabilities 1,30,941  21,214
Total 1,41,197  30,657

C. Market risk-interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group's position with regards to interest
income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, Group performs a comprehensive corporate
interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in
its total portfolio.
Exposure to interest rate risk
Particulars As At March 31, As At March 31,

2020  2019
Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest  32,344  42,824
Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax
Particulars 2019-20 2018-19
50 bp increase- decrease in profits  (188)  (238)
50 bp decrease- Increase in profits 188  238

D. Market risk-foreign currency risk
TThe Group accrue all of its revenue in US Dollars and its expenditure is incurred in the Indian Rupees. Therefore
there is risk exposure due to adverse fluctuation of exchange rate between the US Dollar and the Indian Rupees.
In order to mitigate the risk the management tracks foreign currency movement closely.
Foreign currency exposure
Particulars   USD in Thousands   ` In INR

2019-20 2018-19 2019-20 2018-19
Open Foreign Exchange Exposures - Receivable  $772  $407 ` 58,186  ` 28,140
Foreign currency risk sensitivity
A change of 1% in foreign currency exchange rate would have following impact on loss for the year:
Particulars   2019-20   2018-19

1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease
US$ to Indian `  582  (582)  281  (281)
Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  582  (582)  281  (281)
Derivative financial instruments
The Group has not entered into any derivative financial instruments during the current year and previous year.

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(All amounts in INR Thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2019-20

104

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(All amounts in INR Thousands, unless otherwise stated)

E. Covid Risk:
In March 2020, the World Health Organisation declared the COVID-19 outbreak as a pandemic which continues
to spread across the country.  On March 25, 2020, the Government of India has declared this pandemic as
infectious disease / health emergency, ordered temporarily close  all non-essential businesses, imposed restrictions
on movement of goods/material, travel, etc. The nature of services provided by the Group majorly fell under
non-essential category. However, the Group has provided work from home facility to its employees and hence

[…]

such related risk are overseen by management. Management monitors the Company's net liquidity position
through rolling forecasts on the basis of expected cash flows.
Financing arrangements
Contractual maturity patterns of borrowings
Particulars 0-1 years 1-5 years Total
Long term borrowings (Including current maturity of
long tern debt)
As at March 31, 2020 11,821  20,523  32,344
As at March 31, 2019 10,470  32,354  42,824

Contractual maturity patterns of Financial Liabilities
Particulars As At March 31, As At March 31,

2020 2019
0-12 Months 0-12 Months

Trade Payable  9,649  7,780
Other financial liabilities 18,766  13,363
Total 28,415  21,143

Annual Report 2019-20

150

C. Market risk-interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company's position with regards to interest
income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, Company performs a comprehensive corporate
interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in
its total portfolio.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As At March 31, As At March 31,

2020 2019

 Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest 32,344  42,824

Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19

50 bp increase- decrease in profits (188)  (238)

50 bp decrease- Increase in profits  188  238

D. Market risk-foreign currency risk

The Company accrue all of its revenue in US Dollars and its expenditure is incurred in the Indian Rupees. Therefore.
there is risk exposure due to adverse fluctuation of exchange rate between the US Dollar and the Indian Rupees.
In order to mitigate the risk the management tracks foreign currency movement closely.

Foreign currency exposure

Particulars   USD in Thousands   ` In INR

2019-20 2018-19 2019-20 2018-19

Open Foreign Exchange Exposures - Receivable  $772  $407  58,186  28,140

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

A change of 1% in foreign currency exchange rate would have following impact on loss for the year:

Particulars   2019-20   2018-19

1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease

USD  582  (582)  281  (281)

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  582  (582)  281  (281)

Derivative financial instruments

The Company has not entered into any derivative financial instruments during the current year and previous
year.

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(All amounts in INR Thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2019-20

151

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(All amounts in INR Thousands, unless otherwise stated)

E. COVID Risk

In March 2020, the WHO declared the COVID-19 outbreak as a pandemic which continues to spread across
the country. On 25th March, 2020, the Government of India has declared this pandemic a health emergency,
ordered temporarily close of all non-essential businesses, imposed restrictions on movement of goods/
material, travel, etc. The nature of services provided by the Company majorly fell under non-essential
category. However, the  Company has provided work from home facility  to its employees and hence the
Company does not expect major fall in revenue and profitability during such restrictions. In assessing, inter-